The National Archives

(c) crown copyright

Catalogue Reference:CAB/129/207/17 Image Reference:0001



CONFIDENTIAL

uMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT

Cc(79) 47
COPY NO
23 October 1979

CABINET

RATE SUPPORT GRANT SETTLEMENT 1980-81

Memorandum by the Secretery of State for the
Home Departraent

1 This paper is about the Rate Support Grant for 1980-81 and various
related matters. They have been discussed in a Ministerial Group

(MISC 21) under my chairmansghip. They are due to be announced on

16 November (Scotland) and 20 November (England and Wales). The Rate
Support Grant (RE5G), and the level of rates next year, is always a
pelitically sensitive subject, But this year there is the added complication
of using the cash limit on the RS5C in a new way to influerce local authority
wage settlements. This is the last year of the present RSG arrangement
for England and Wales: for the next settlement, the new Unitary Grant
system should be operating. Amnnex A describes the present system,
Annex B explaing the proposed Unitary Grant on which agreement has now
been reached by tne Ministers concerned,

2, Increase Order for 1978-79, Annex C describes the system of
increase orders. For 1978-79 there is no problem. MISC 21 agrees
that the sums remaining within the cash limits for 1978-79 should be paid
out, subject to agreement among officials on the exact f gures,

3. 1979-80 Increase Orders. There are two related problems here.
Normally the sum to be paid for 1979/80 would also be determined by the
cash limit set a year ago. But our predecessors set the cash limit too low.
We agreed before the Budget to make an adjustment for additional wage
costs, but to abate it by at least £300 million, with provision for further
possible changes when the results of awards were known, It was sub-
sequently also agreed by the Ministerial Committee on Economic Strategy
that a further £20 million offsetting savings should be sought because of the
cost of the Clegg awards, and the wish to apply pressure on management

for increased efficiency in the use of local authority manual labour. The
Secretary of State for the Environment has offered to find £10 million on
other local authority programmes, notably housing and to abate the increase
order by a further £10 million to cover the balance, The Chief Secretary,
Treasury, accepts this compromise and the Group agrees to recommend it
‘o Cabinet,

CONFIDENTIAL




CONFIDENTIAL

4, There is also the related question of the cost, in 1979-80, of the
expected Clegg recommendation on teachers, craftsmen, and the joint
local authority/union study of the pay of Administrative, Professional,
Technical and Clerical grades. The main seitlement for tue manuals

is due at the beginning of November 1979 and its costs up to the end of
this financial year will have to be included in this increase order. The
cost to central government, on the present R5G percentage, is put at
between £1320 million and £150 million, The Group agrees in principle
that the Government should meet this cost without further abatement, and
suggests that the exact figure should be settled at official level.

&, 1980-81 RSG Percentage. Turning to the current settlement, the
Secretary of State for the Environment proposes that the RSG percentage

for 1980-81 should be 6l per cent as in the present year, The Chief
Secretary, Treasury, has argued for a reduction to 59 per cent, A

6l per cent grant should allow average rate increases to be held to about

15 per cent; a 59 per cent grant indicates a rate rise of around 21 per cent
(fuller figures are set out in Annex D). A 61 per cent grant, coupled with

a realistic cash limit (see paragraph 7 below) meet the Governmert's
previous share of expenditure levels and would thus clearly shift the burden
of responsibility for higher rate increases from central to local government.
A reduction in grant might impose either increases in rates and/or a further
volume squeeze on local government expenditure, and invalidate the basis

on which Departments have negotiated with local authorities since the
gummer, DBut it weuld be consistent with our wish to reduce the level of
central government expenditure and diminish the burden of taxation and
public sector borrowing., Without a reduction in grant percentage there

is a danger that actual local authority expenditure will exceed the plans
approved by Cabinet, The Group was unable to reach an agreed reccemmenda-
tion on the percentage, but the majority would favour a percentage somewhat
higher than 59 per cent.

b, 1980-81 Distribution Formula. The R5G percentage cannot be
divorced from the question of the distribution formula. Broadly speaking

a 61 per cent RSG would slightly reverse the present drift away from the
Shire counties. At 60,5 per cent grant the overall position of the Shires

is held ccnstant in terms of their share of the grant. However, as Annex F
shows, 33 of the 47 Shires would lose grant in real terms compared with
last year. At 60 per cent or any lower percentage the drift continues,
There is no defensible way, within the existing formula, of improving these
shares; and no justification for varying them arbitrarily by altering the
formula in the last year of the present RSG system. Figures are set out

in Annex E; Annex F sets out the likely effects for individual authorities for
6l per cent, 60,5 per cent, 60 per cent and 59 per cent, The Group was
keenly aware of the political need to halt this drift if possible, but the Chief
Secretary still wishes to recommend that the grant should be reduced to

59 per cent. However, the whole Group recommends that the present
distribution formula should be retained, whatever percentage grant is
Agreed,

CONFIDENTIAL




COMFIDENTIAL

7. 1980-81 Cash Limit, Cabinet has already decided upon the volume
of local authority expenditure next year, The problem is to translate this
into cash terms. What increase In wages and prices should be assumed
for this purpose? The Ministerial Committee on Economic. Strategy has
agreed that the cash limits for next year should make 'realistic but not
extravagant' allowance for pay increases. As in the remainder of 1979-80,
allowance must be made for the costs of the Clegg and other comparability
awards already in the pipeline, and for those oa which recommendations

are expected before next April, The Chief Secretary has assumed that
commparability awards vet to come will increase local authority costs by
about & per cent in 1980-81 over 1979-80, FEutin addition, the 1980-81
figares must include some allowance for prices and for settlements in the
current wage round and the one beginning in August 1980. The Chief
Secretary has assumed that public sector pay will move broadly in line with
wagses in the private sector and on that basis expects that the increase in
local authority costs from price movements and pay settlements will be
about 14, 6 per cent in 1980«81 aver 1979-80. To allow for some further
improvements in efficiency in local authority services he proposes rounding
this figure down to 13 par cent.

8. The majority of the Group believes that this provision is unrealistic-
ally low, The current rate of price inflation is over 17.0 per cent. This
fipure has been widely publicised, and it is (wrongly) believed to be the rate
which the Government is prepared to see in the nationalised industries,

The majority consider that the current rate of price inflation, rather than
the expected movement in wages averaged over next year, will determine
the key local authority pay settlements to be reached in the next six months,
The Secretary of State for the Environment proposes an inflation allowance
of 17,5 per cent which he would be prepared to shade down to 16,5 per cent,
for the same reasons as the Chief fecretary, in order to give authorities

an incentive to seek further operating economies, The Group also noted
that the negotiations for the local authority manual workers' pay settlement
are closely linked to those of the National Health Service Ancillaries, Itis
even more important to set a realistic pay assumption for this group because
the Health Authorities have not got the safety-valve of rate increases if pay
exceeds the forecast figure.

% 1980-81l: General, The Cabinet will have to reach an overall judg-
ment which balances all these factors. Annex D shows, as clearly as
possible, the relationship between them., The rate increases shown are of
course only arithmetical consequences of the various policy options. We
cannot guarantee that individual loeal authorities will respond as predicted,
or even rationally. The lower the inflation assumption we build in, the
more Treasurers will be tempted to play safe and budget for higher rate
increases. The cash limit sets a ceiling to central government's
contribution; and if inflation turns out lower than expected, the Government
will pay out only the lesser amount, But Cabinet has now to decide on a
Erant percentage and on the inflation assumptions to build in to the

‘eligible expenditure' in determining the cash limit.

3

CONFIDENTIAL




CONFIDENTIAL

10. Domestic element, MISC 21 proposes that the Domestic Rate
Relief should remain at 184p in the pound in England and 36p in Wales, as
for the last five years.

11, Safety Net, MISC 21 agrees that the 'safety net' arrangements,
which set a limit on the maximum year-on-year grant loss of individual
authorities, should be set at lp outside London, ard at 3p for the Loadon
Boroughs,

12. Scotland. MISC 21 recommend that the Secretary of State for
Scotland and the Chief Secretary, Treasury, should agree bilaterally
upon the corresponding arrangements and figures for Scotland, once the
Cabinet has approved the figures for England and Wales.

13, Transitional Ar=zangements, MISC 21 recommend that if the new
Unitary Grant system described in Annex B is approved by Ministers and
introduced in 1981~82 there should be transitional arrangements in 1980-81
based on similar principles which would penalise the 20 or so highest-
spending local authorities by tapering the grant payable under the increase
orders.

14, I invite the Cabinet:-

(i) to agree to the recommendations of MISC 21 on the 1978-79
second increase order (paragraph 2) on the first increase
order for 1979-80 (paragraph 3) and on the cash limit to apply
to the second increase order for 1979-80 (paragraph 4);

(i1} to agree that the distribution formula for 1980-81 should
remain unchanged (paragraph 6);

(iii)  to agree the RSG percentage for 1980-81 (paragraph 5);
(iv)  to agree the cash limit for 1980-81 (paragraphs 7-8);
(v) to endorse the proposals for 1980-81 on the domestic element
(paragraph 10) the safety net (paragraph 11) consequential
treatment for Scotland (paragraph 12) and transitional

arrangements contingent on introduction of Unitary Grant
(paragraph 13).

Home Office

23 October 1979

CONFIDENTIAL




sPPORT GRANT (RSG): THE TPRESENT SYSTEHU

nort local suthority expdnditure generally - not earmarked Tor
alar services,

TATION OF TOTAL

waent determines Agpregate Exchequer Grant (ARG) as = pereentoge E
tal local authority relevant expenditure. Total REG is determined |
beidual of ARG after deducting specific and supplementary grantis.
PRINCIPLE OF DISTRI BUTION :
...... !
loeal authority should be in &2 position to provide & comparablke |
of service for a similar rate poundazge, :
he quantum of R3G, and its division into the Tollowing three |
ts, is a matter for the decision of Ilinisters each year, |

eeds element (61%),

csources element (29%).

mestic element (10%) - this compensates local authorities for the
1t oy which they are required to reduce the rate poundage charged
oestic ratepayers — operates separately from other elements and
be disregarded, : :

(F GRANT PAVITENTS
-2

R

rang showing the flow of grant payments under the present system
mier unitary grant are at Appendix I. '

Li
5 ELENENT S
05t - %o compensate for variations in amthorities per head
liiture needs, so that each authority above the authority with the ¢
) assessed needs receives sufficient grant to bring its expenditurej
S dowmn to the level of that 'minimum need authority!'. !

0 of distribution = according to needs assessments derived from
“ilsiical analysis of total locsl authority expenditure (see Annex Cj
Wizl needs element is determined by central Government and each
rity's entitlement is determined by the application of a formula
‘ribed by central Government. -

Thms ELELENT |

¥ d
:ie 5 ,tn compensate for variations in authorities' rateable 4
;Dfﬂ{ln terms of rateable value per head) in order to enable ]
“Whorities to finance their expenditure (net of needs element) :

‘1 a similar rate poundage.

& of distribution - according to how far an authority's rateable
Tees Talls smort of a prescribed national standard. Central

“lient determines the total resources element on the assumption
'afe poundage will be compatible with its guidelines. Grant is




paid to all authorities whose rateable resourges fall shops

mational standard rateable value" according to the size cij
deficiency and the rate poundage they set. This nationa] Lﬁﬁj
set below that of the authorities with the highesi PutUd.H

(eg the City of LDLdon, certain Loendon borﬁu;nh] because of

the fotal cost of RSG would be too high,

| il 2
A v

OPTRATIONAL LEVERS

RSG distribution cannot be tailored to penalise or Tavour ingiy
authoritics. However, the overall balance of distribution apoy
clasgses of authority may be adjusted by decisions on

- 8ize of the overall grent percentage
= rabtio between needs and rescurces elements
= choice of formula to zssess suthorities' needs

- @8ize of dovmward adjvstment of London's gross needs slen
entitlement to compensate for its advanlage in rateahle

= a safety net on grant lozses,

INDIVIDUAL ENTITLIZIENTS

Central goverrmment determines each authority's needs element
entitlement by the formula it prescribes; but vhile they may de
the total resources element, each granif-receiving authorily m
determine their individual share by setting their rate poun
a level above the expected average., Not Dnly does such hﬂn-
offset the restraint of other authorities, it can also exhius
total resources element available before authorities obtzin ithe
entitlement, In these c1rcuﬂstanccu, each authority experience
uniform "elawback" of part of their entitlement: the innocent g
along with the guilty. These arrangements neither necourage t
nor penzlise extravagance.



http://becau.sc

Fan -
=F o A

(]

ol L

Y

AEPENDLY 1

£ oot Dayments
e

ity R

] Central government J
Resources Heeds
element element

N
e

4
Hon—-met medl

Counties
= fr\

net

|

| A !
b= -—1—-— — J—Fl—-—-J
|

e T B T e e R I e o

precept

[l o s 5
nitory rrand
ns ML

L

Central government

Unitary grant

rﬁ-lu }

g show the flow ol grant poyments under the i

e loving dliagrams

.1 and unéer unitary grant.

=g Met NHon-met ket

e e

Counties

rESent




MNEX B
JEsIGN OF THE PROPOSED UNITARY GRANT BYSTESH

me main principles

i T

1, Unitary grant will be paid direct fo all counties and districts
in hoth metropolitan and non-metropolitan areas and to the GIC and
1Ea. It will provide each aunthority with sufficient rrant to

widpe the gap between %= expenditure and the product of a standard
rate poundage prescribed by central Govermment on its rateable wvalue.
Mme appropriate standard poundage for each authority will depend

uwpon the relationship between its actual expenditure and Government's
pssesament of what 1t needs to spend; the Secretary of State will
preaeribe a schedule of poundages for different levels of expenditure
in relation to assessed need. The Govermment will in this way I
determine the respective contributions made by Government grant and
w ratepayers for any given level of expenditure in relation to
pssessed need.

Te Schedule of rate poundages

4

% The design of the schedule of poundages is a central part of
the wnitary grant mechanism because it enables Government to
ﬁﬂnnﬁrghthe depree of pressure it wishes to app]yﬁ?uthoritiﬂﬂ
ﬂmﬁﬁnnLexcena of assessed need, It will therefore be one of the
rey izsues to be determined each year under the unitary pgrant
regime.

L Although there are any number of possibilities the schedules
tan be applied essentially in three different ways:

A, 80 that grant declines proportionately as expenditure

inereases above need; the penalty for excess expenditure is
proportionately the same whatever the level of over-spending;

b,  so that grant declines progressively as soon as expenditure
has reached a specified threshold above assessed need; the
Penalty for excess expenditure increases more than proportion-—
ately as over—spending increases;



http://wi.ll

(c) so that grant support declines as So0On as expendityp,
reaches assessed needj Tor many anthorities this couls |
mean that they would lose grant pound for pound as
expenditure increas ed above : need.

£ Option (a)would provide no significant disincentive ts
expenditure ahove assessed need whereas option (o) would wider
anthorities' power to determine their own expenditure ma wenla
be the same as applyving cash limits fto individual anthoritiaes o
wonld mmké it very difficult to ensure that the penalties wers
applied only to thome authorities which deserved them. ' Tt is
envisaged that schedules of the {ype described in option (b) ab
will in practice be used. This will provide a taper for

expenditure in excens of aseessed need, thus inereasing the
poundage cost to an snthority of such expendi ure. The steeper
taper of grant support would come into effect only after

expenditure had reached a specified threshold above asanrssed
needs - say 5% or 107%= in order to allow some tolerance Tor the
accuracy of the needs assessment — no formula assessment of
individual suthnrities® needs can ever give a precise indientio

of what it needs to spend,

5. An illustrative example of a poundage schedule of the Lyp
described in option (b) is shown below. This provides for a
taper of grant support once expenditure reaches 110% of assess

B

Expenditure as a + Standard rate poundage
percentage of on which gitant
assessed. need calculations are based
% P
80 ; 56
| W pips ' - 62
r 90 - 68
95 7L
100 80
: 105 86
b thossle 110 9%
115 ; 1037
120 ' 110
125% : 120

#For expenditure more than 25% above need this
authority's grant would be reduced. ,
4 _l 2


http://anthoriti.es

g,  Om the basis of the illustrative gchedule shown gbove, unitary
rrant would worl as follows., Tvo identiecnl suthorities each hove
gemezaed expenditure needs of £300m and rateable value of £150m.
mthority A spends exactly at the level of its asgessed need

(ie £300m) and so levies the standard rate poundage of 80p (assuming
oo changes in balances) which yields £120m (£150m x 80p). 1Its

cenh entitlement is £180m (£300m - £120m} equivalent to 60% of its
r;;»:]"r-n:?i‘l.'-litl"l'}, leaving ratepavers to meet 40%. Authority B, however,
spends PO% ahove its assessed need £360m. It levies a standard

rate poundage 110p, wielding £165m (ie £150m x110p). Its grant
entitlement is therefore £195m (£360m -~ £165m), equivalent to

mly 54% of its expenditure, leaving ratepayers to meet 46%.

Tigrs

Beeanse of the differing functions of the tiers in different
tlasses of authority (for example, educabion is Provided by county
eouncils in shire areas but by distriet cowicils in metropolitan
areas) each tier will need a separate needs Assessment and rate
pundage Schedule. Thus there will be different poundage schedules
for shire counties, shire districts, metropolitan counties,
metropolitan districts and the London authorities reflecting their
various functions. Account would also have to be taken of services
rovided concurrently by different tiers.

gy gt

“ The present grant machinery incorporates a number of "levers" -

8 indicated in Annex A - which enable Ministers to exercise some
fluence over the overall balance and stability of the distribution.
“e new grant system must incorporate comparable mechanisms if the
‘nsition to and operation of) unitary grant is to be as smooth as
Wfﬁhla with the minimum of disruption for the majority of authoritie:
ich comply with Government guidelines on expenditure,

?f The mechanism proposed to achieve this is a system of "multipliors'
%vmlth&t an authority's entitlement to unitary grant will be the
Hifference between

= its expenditure; and

-

the sum produced from rates by the aspropriate standard
rate poundage,

ih :
Eﬁeeretary of state will have the power ‘o prescribe multipliers




e

{(which may be greater or less than one) to the standard pounds..
fed
they apply to individual authorities.

g9, Thus if the prescribed multiplier for an individual aubhor g

1 = : > - e L b et e LES .
vere 0,95 it would in effect have to charge 950 of 1ts stondar
poundage, rather than 100%., This would ‘effectively reduce the 3

JB

from the application of the standard rate poundage, increags .4
Pl A

Wil

between the yield and the authority's expenditure and thus inere

its entitlement Lo grant by the desired amount. Conversely o myl
greater than 1 (say 1.05) would have the opposite effect.

10, It is an essential feature of the multiplier device that itd
should be constrained by gerneral principles applied Yo all suthod
otherwise it could be used to make a totally arbitrary adjustmeny
any individual authority's grant entitlement.

117 Within this constraint the multiplier system would be used:

= %Yo replicate the mechanisms for the current London clowbag
1

arrangements and also the special within-lLiondon distriuii
arrangements;

~ to place a limit on the degree of resource egualisation Wil
unitary grant (which would be much greater than under the
present Hrrangementéﬁﬂnﬂ thus to avoid any major ghifts inl
digtribution of the grant; and

= %o place a limit -~ or safety net = on the grant losses of *
individual authorities.
The Anmual Cyecle Under Unitary Grant
12. The-anmual eycle under a unitary grant system is likely to
as Tollows:
. : a4 bure
(i) November preceding the grant year: relevant expendiful
74 5
needs assessments and rate poundage schedules are publ
at current prices, In addition the cash limif on Thé & j
k| TV : e 5 SIHGE i
would be amnounced which would enable the needs as&se I

and poundage schedules to be projected to ouwbturn pric®d
line with cash limit assumptions;




i) February/March preceding the grant vear: the rate poundage

.schedules are revised in outturn prices in the light of \

inflation on authorities' budgeted expenditure; they (and
the needs assessments) may also be adjusted to reflect any
change in the cash limits;

i) April: grant payments commence at settlement (ie previous

ovember) prices;

Hovember: (usually)a variation order(replacing the present
increase order) in outturn prices, in accordance with the

cash limit enabling the grand total to be adjusted either
up or down; the poundage schedules would be adjusted
if necessary for grant calgulation purposes:

November after the end of the gprant year: final

adjustment(corresponding to the present second increase
order) to the fixed national sum of grant to be distributed
according to actual outturn expenditure.

- ribes ore get therefore, the Government will publish at
rl of the yonr rate poundage schedules and expenditurenceds

penta For every authority. In this way ratepayers and councillors

Fible to see elearly the relationship between what their authority

to spend and Govermmenl's assesoment of what il needs to

i the effect of any gop between the two on the rates required.
e nre set authorities will have to explain and justify to
Miepyors the higher rate poundage needed to finance higher

Arlant point here is the Government cash limit on grant,
“Hittsments and poundage schedules against which suthoritiest

W0 be compared will be constrained to the national cash limit

: “teountability is to be effective and the comparison a fair

Ml one 44 i egzential that the cash limits are based on what

¥ be defended as "realistic" inflation assumptions.
Overnment more accountable to ratepayers, central

gce increased-accountability over its cash limit




rASF ADERS

pate Support Gront seitlements are made a2t the pay snd priece

s1le then prevailine. Tney sre. then updsted for inflation by

Orders. Normally there are twe of these.. The 13t Itcrease

wr is made in the November of the grant vear, 12 months sfter the

Tricrease Ord

iol pettlement. The second is tmade the followine

rder
The sdditictisl pirand

after the end of the grant vear,

LA

P o ar ﬂ_.:-_\- -.i-?.l..,.:-.:-.:__?,._._.;.: Q"'.".-""f_ -; o vy g | '-l_'!'!_i r._,.__‘,:.:v: J:'I'T-E'_'T‘-_'-* ore Senarats

s :'"I :-\!"1'!.:-!' L T T"‘!"-'_!-."'i: |"'_':_""!'|'_"::. c -l" e r‘l'lJ_,.,l._._l..E o 'I""_-"_f"ll_- ."- ,.-:-\1,'5 ,—.:1:....'.‘.| -y r e '.
3 for tional Parls Buppletentary Grant,

o ETE e .:"i_ J._' ho + we Shon 11d Tat 012 Jl'[. thr STUMS: Tem :-;-i 8| 4 1} W -‘, +19

(para 2)

3 5 e o 1 . " o .
':'-:' - o hion o el R R o _3"-":"1 Fekuls! _I'I"‘!-‘hn:. _‘!-|_'1":" A

on BRoG is likely: ko total  some E66SmM i November,

4

mice i8 made for the warigble itewms. The Group propcse

Lit should be abated by £310m. The ezsh limit eon TEG. aimitariy

snsed, im likely to stand at £70m (para 3).

Ay and price increases gffer November fell Yo be dealt with in

tind Tnerease Order next November. The Group consider that we

et g firm cash limit on the amount of grant so payable. This
" izlre account of the likely level of pay settlements still to
= bt not changes in prices. The cash limit will econtinue to he

-

able (for the variable items). The Group do not conmider any

her sbatement should be made in the cash limit, and propose that
Eexaet figure (which will be hetween £130m snd £150m) be settled

fraem

 officigle, (Para 4).,




CONFIDENTIAL

RATE SUFPORT GRANT 1280=31

ANEX D

£ billion

24 on Eligible Rate Suppert Crant Percentage
santion : af oo
150 to 1980-31) Expenditure 599 60% 60.5% 61%
lie Chief Secretary's 18100 10700 10900 11000 11050
proposal) (22-30%) | (18-27%) | (17-25%) | (15-24%)
18250 10750 10950 11050 11750
_ (23%) (19%) (18%) (16%)
i (ie Chief Secret 's 18350 10800 11000 11100 11200
Starting pniﬁ (23-25%) (20-24%) (18-23%) (17-21%)
18400 10850 11050 11150 11200
(24%) (205%) (19%) (17%)
13500 10900 11100 11200 11300
(25%) (21% (20%) (13%)
(i S=cretary of State | 18600 11000 11150 11250 11350
for the Environment is (25%) (22%) (20%) (18%)
proposal )
18650 11000 11200 11300 11400
(26%) (225%) (21%) (19%)

Figures in brackets indicate the theoretical average
increase in domestic rates associated with each item
in the table.

In practice Authorities will make their

own assumptions about inflation, and may well make rate

increases much higher than those showm, particularly if

Central Government sets a cash limit towards the top
left<hand corner of the table.

Where ranges are shown

(for selected examples only) the higher figure

illustrates the rate increases which could follaow if

Local Authorities assume inflation at 16.50% while

Government assumes a different figure.

CONFIDENTIAL




ANNEX E

POSSIBLE 1980/81 NEEDS ELEMENT DISTRIBUTION OPTIONS

Bstimated needs element shares

1979/80 1980/81  1980/81  1980/81  1980/81

at at at at
595 6 0% 60, 5% 614
granty grant grant grany

BLIAND & WALES  100.00% 100,004  100.00 100,008 100,00

glich Non=Met  45.9% 45 4 2 45,75 45 . 9% 46. 1%
telsh Hon-Met . 5o T 5« 7% 5T 5, 8% 5,84
WIAL (:-]1-[‘.'T|3 1" 51 L Eﬁi 5[}1 9:-&' 51 L ‘E‘I?‘:{’ 5 1 e Gl:fq’ E 1 4 (:l.-.'-
Bt districts 26, 3% 26. 4% 26 4% 26,44 26,49
22, 1% 22.T% 22, 2% 21.9% 21.7¢%
bn-Lencon TT.9% T1.3% T7.6% 78. 1% 78. 3%

1%0/01 shares of grant are estimated, and camnot yet be made final,

Ty

may be subject to adjustments of 0.1% or slightly more, by late

thnges in the statistical data and by the final agreement with the
Lpen) muthority associations on the allowance fo bhe made for pay and

ftice changes up to November 1979,




B e e e e

\ ARNEX F
POSSIRLE 1960781 NEEDS ELEEENT DISTRIDUTION OPTIONS TAELE HMDE.A
e Estinated final nzeds element sranb and changes
I srank
Estinated final  Chanse BDVEL on 79/80 . Estimated final Chanse 80761 on TR/80
allecation : in real fares : allacation in real teras
1979460 1930/81 Cash  Poundase 1979/50 1980/51 Cash Poundass
anount aiv- agount  ewwiv-
alent HETROPOLITAN alent
! fn fn fn r DISTRICTS fa fn in P
{71,925 [79.964n  L-8.440n -4.0r Balton £28.887n £33. 736 £-0.983m . -2.0p
£41,901a 49,281 £-1,084n -1.28 EBury £15.%00a £17. 5840 £-1.225 =35
{51.990s  £57.989a  £-4.573m -3.0p Hanchester £86.3%% £9%.61% f-4.14% -4.9p
[36.1750 £480.805a £-2.477a 2.7 © (ldhaa £25.265a £79.145n £-1.2%4n =3.2¢
{25408  D40.901n £-3.044m =209 . Rochdale £25.078a £29.241a £-8.803n -2.2¢
734650 183,99 £-4.404n =20 Salferd £36.9550 LAZ.7%2n £-1.308a -3 4
Eb7.7t0a  £79.560n  I-1.68Tm 1.9 Steckrort £24.50% £27.827 £-1.9%% -4.0p
F32.398a  £37.051a  f-2.13m -3.0r Tameside £23.7¢%0n £27.751a £-0.833 -1.0p
{48.330a £91.37%a £-1.%1ia =23 Trafford £20.454a £23.265n £-1.540 -4.0p
72,6070 [B4.4%%a [-3.97% =208 Hisan £27.007a £a1.251s f-1.211g -2.3¢
£L5.877n 75493 [-3.4%1a ] Knowsley £24.754a f28.532 £-1.21%a -§.0p
£33, 510 L3%.2Ma  £-3.23% -5.0e Liverraal f83.421s  £100.06%a f-2.654n =33
£3b.9840  L45.72m  f-E.775m -2 St Helans £17.3%n Lid.484a £-0.425 -1.3e
03.070n L88.9%3s I-2.920%a ~2.br Setlban fil.78m o 18R £-2.020 -4.0¢
FL106, 4588 L172.270n {-8.107a 3.1 Hirril £34.517n .60 £-1.570n e e
E2.0hTn  LA).200a [-3.284a 8.8 Barnsler £72.2220 £25. 0000 £-0,750 -1.%0
£00.001s  L127.280 [-4.941a -1.% lancaster f25.483n £33.57% £-0.87% )
3,047 £A2, 140 £-3, %54n -3.7¢ Rotherhis £74.05% Fi5,497% £-0,472s =1.0¢
{7 bivn f61.374n £-10.735a -6.3¢ Shedfinld £53.0383 L6807 7¢en f-3.4%0a =5 4p
090306 LING. 840 [-4.50n =3.0¢ Gateshead £22.54En f2&.434n £-0.647n =18
{7,753 £3.5%5n [-8.4825 2. 18 Neuczstie f3z.95% far.giln £-2.08% =L 0F
CHiz e [123. 493 £-12.5325 -§.9p H Teneside ; Li1.56%m 74,8740 E-}.H&E& =3 1a
(130,536 153,523  [-4.58h -2.0¢ § Tuneside £22.6040  f24.6%4  L-D.4TTm -1uTe
{73,831 I84.25% I-4.54ks -3l 4 Seaderland £31.935 £37. 0% {-1.357a e
L4543 £52.9%a  £-1.858n -£.0r Birminshan f132.0%%  f{i90.533 £-7.%204 -4,4;
£0.151s  £57.102a  £-3.17%8 -2 b7 - Coventre "{34.4450 £38. 9703 £-2.451a -1.17
£39.43ls  B4420%m  [-3.09Tm -3.4r Dudley £ig.0460n fid. 815 £-0.6%a =L
25,9100 £31.155 -1.190a 2.3 Sandwell £32. 4030 £38.706n f-1.414n -2.80
F3.24le  £&1.E0%m £-3.3%a -2.% Solihwll £14.4%a fi6.200a f-f, 1883 -3.1p
(101,866 £117.737a {-4.70tn -2.9r Hilsall fi4.114n £a0.[31a £-1.2508 =2, Tn
£33.080g  [37.2840  f-3.44Mn -3.4p Holuarlon £31.1%n £34.567n £-0.92% -2.00p
EH 7T B35.407  f-2.04Ta -3 Bradford £52.01%8 £i1.57 £=0.950n ~fda
[E3. 499 £32.%678  [-1.728%m =1.8p Calderdale fi0.4En £23.371m £-0.97ka -3.0p
L7458 f£25.44%n  £-4.001n 2.3 Kirklees £35.250n £if.840n £-1.530s -2 30
[35. 460 37649  {-2.%%0n =29 Leads £10.4708 £81.340n £-2.1650 ST
(52,1780 £60.1070  L-2.611a -t.0e Hakefield £27.4332 £52.115a f-D.86Es..  -L.be
(37.69%0  134.732n  (-1.507a =30y
[34.7040 22,6192  [-2.%%7m -f. b2
[35. 08k £39.617a  I-2.949a =33 ENGLEAND & WALES [4.501.000: £5:534.000a £-234.E07a -Z.5¢
£@3.313u L2797 £-2.075n -3 81 Enslish ton-Met L2:201.720a -£2,500.840n {-144.627a ~2.e
32,8700 137.8%%a  [-1.4%1e e Welsh Mon-Het f2io.043a £3lh.0ele  E£-13.704a =I5
;?E.E?én Lig.46%s - (-2.251m -3.08 TOTAL Mon-Met  F24478.732a LHiB16.7GIa  C-138.331a -2.%
Le33Me  £27.540n  1-0.53% <50 - - - - =
34,0078 147.584n [-2.29%a 2.ar ¢ Heb districts  £Lo262.5%0m £1L,4D.29%8  £-38.510a <3.0
[i7.062n {19,849 £-1.8521n -10.0s Londan f1:040.680a L1:755.0002 - £-19.9453 -1
E39.107e {44,665  [-D.%42a 1.4 3 - - - ]
{32,280 £38.801n I 3.2 Non=Loaden £3:740. 314 L,279.000n £-218.857 -2.9

191003




POSSIEE 1980/61 NEEDS ELEMENT DISTRIBUTION OPTIGNS

. TRELE g0,z
Esti-ated final needs element srant and chanses

L0 srant
Estimatad final  Chansz Fi/81 on 79/B0 Estimated final Chanse £0/81 un ji
aliocation in rial terms allocation im real terss

1979/80 1980781 Cuh  Poundase . 1972750 1980781 Cash Pousdise
HiN- amaush paBiy- apsunt ey
METROPOLITAN atent HETROPOLITAN Jdat
COUNTIES {a in a r DIATRICTS {n fa fn '
fuan £71.925 f82.673a L-3.780n 2.5 Balton {28.087n £34. 4% i-0.2% 1%
Bedidshire £41.901a  £50.72%m £0.357a 0.4r Bury £13,%00a £18.41a £-0.700  -Lb
Berkshire £31.990s  £39.930a {-7.5L0a =20 Minchester fo4. 379 £101.045a 2.7 40
Bircks £36.175a  £42.335 f-1.14%a =1.1s Oldhan £i5.245m £79.79% £-0.570m -5
Lanbs P25.540a £47.54% i-1.36% -1.53¢ Rochdale £25.078m {19.931a £-0. 1% 0.5
Lheshire £73.4%5=  fR4.400a f-1.9%3a -1, Salford £36.835m £43.530n I-0.741n =0y
Cleyeland £57.760n  IB1.2178  £-0.250n =20 Stockeort {24,50%m £28.476a £-1.144s  -L.h
Carnuall £32.5%s  f38.240m [-D.%ifa -f.3r Tameside £23.700a £26.3%0a E-0.1%e 1.5
Cumbria £44.230s  f9I.748m  £-0.53M ~f. ba Tratford £20.456a {23.943a £-0.885 -L%
Derbyshira £72.607a £B7.108n  L-1.387a 0.9 Hizan £27.007n £372.158a £-0.304 -l
zran f65.877a  178.75n L-0.%3 -0.4¢ Knowslay 124, 704a £79.043a £-0.6%1n -L.ir
Darsat £35.370s  [40.985n £-1.5%T -1.5s Liversasl fES. 671 RIDM. 41w 1195 1%
Daihan £56.9886n | £AT.A483n f-1.01%s -1.08 St Helens £17.3%a £21.035 £0.127 4
Easi Sussax  L43.071z | £50.845e [-1.0Ea 0.9 Eefton £31.781n {37.058a f-t.130
Essey {108,460 {174,455 £-3.9%n =f. 50 Hirral £34,517m {0, 6242 £-0.854a
Glanes 3,967 f4Z.654n £-1.7%Mm -Z.0s Birnglay 122,223 £25.607a =0, i3
Hameshire (.00t  £i31.314a £-0. 7 -0.32 Dancastber [78.663a £34. 4078 £-0.04k
H & Hares L43.247s | 149.9278 I-2.17%m -2.0r Rotherhan £74.05% £29.720a £0.301a
Harts (76,609 f64.13n  £-7.97 -$.4¢ Sheffield £53.038  £41.28%  £-1.6Eh
Humberside £91.08602  L107. 7100 £-2,.04%m 1.3r Caloshead il 3480 EZ7. 0 1n E-0.043
T af Hisht 1. 753 {7.208a £=0, 0%n 0. 4p Hemcaskle £32.%52n £36.371a £-1.138a
Hent 112,917 L127.5%n I-B,1n -3.1p H Tyneside £21.56% {9,442 L-i.48
Lancs L131.536x | L157.5150 £-0.5%3 -01.3 S Traesida £72 .40 12717 {00
Leics £73.881a | [B4.402a f=Z. 1 ~f. 08 SundarTand £31.935a £37.90% £-0.
Lincs 43,6360 £54.541p. £-0.31% -0.31 Birminsham 132,099 F153.087a [-4.1
Hardolk £0.15ta | £37.083n  f-1.1%a -1.0s Covantry [24. 4650 £39.967a -1, 4
trthints £3%9.43ta 0 £45.204a £-1.5%n =i 18 Dydley £18.060a f21.676a £-0.4E
e band 26,9100 - 131.99%a £-0.3% -f1.7# Sanduel] £33, 403a 133,620 £-0.5
i Torks £34.241a  L43.730a f-F.40in -§.32 Solihull 114, 436n f16.78% £-0. 565
feths £101.866m 0 £120.575a £-1.%4m -1.12 Halsall £26.114a £30,905% £-0.4240
fuan £33.884s £38.040m  [-1.250m -1.9» Holuer "lon £31.194a £37.5%284a £l 14
Salop L3117 136.47a £-1.03n =162 Bradfoerd 32,013 f42. 900 {101, 40tk
sonerael 26,499 (34.10e  {-0.091e 0.1z Caldzrdale 2048 £24.025 0.8
Ctafes £74.504a | £50.954n f-1.0%= -fl.42 Hirkleas £35.290n - £41.%4a £-0.400
Suffalk £35. 8440 £81.3770  {-1.25% -1, 22 Leeds £70. 4708 £33, Lh4n £-1.04
Serray {32.176: £83.009n  £0.790n 0.2z Hakefinld £27.435x  £33.013n {0,055
Marsicks {3699 L38.1kia f{-1.1dla 1.4
U Sussax £34.760n © 40,666 E-1.120a 4.l : :
Hiitks fi9.486e f21.127a {-1.451s -f. 48 ENGLAND & WALES [4,800.000% £5:457.000a £-113.Bl wh
Cluvd £33.3130  £39.081a  £-D.%ta -1.5s Enslish Hon-Mat £2,201.720n £2)583.370n  L-85.07%0
Dyied £32.820n  £38,795n  [-D.714a -1.2p Helsh Man-iet £775, 0130 £304.928n 5490
Gzt 142190 £49.74m  [-0.9%  -L3e TOTAL Non-Met  £20476.732a 2,903,280  E-48.7300
Gaynedd FEa.300e | 128.200a {0.10in 0.3e ¥
Hid Glan £54.007n 840922 £-0.825a -0.% Hel districts  £1,263.581 £1+493.701a E-E?-lgj-'
Pigys £17. 862 £19.938a  [-1.51im “B.2a Landan £1,040, 8865 £15755.0000  £-19.5%0
South Glam  D39.107n £47.187n  £0.181s 0.3 :
Hast Glam £32.28fs £37.870a f£-0.93Ia -1.38 Han-London £3:740.214a £4:402.000

e (FLGR) £3nTe




. FOSSIELE 1960/81 MEERS ELEHENT DISTRIBUTION OPTIGHS TAELE HHOZ. A
Estipaled final needs elemenkt sranil and chinses
1% srant
Estimitad final Chinse 80781 an 79480 A Estinated final Charse 80781 on 79780
allocalion in real tersms : allocation in real teras
197580l 1 9ED/B1 Cish  Paundase 1979/80 198081 Cash  Paovadase
agatnt eqriv- - anount ELLiY
alent HEEROPOLITAN dlent
I fr -] F BISTRICES fa fe i f
[T £71. %58 EBS.300n i-1.0%a [l Tr Boltan f78.8670 1£35.333ﬁ £0. 5308 L.hr
Befidskirs [41.00a £32.144m £1,7%%n 2.0 Bery £15. %00a [1%.93%  £-0.074n SR
barkshirs {31,090 £61.890e  £-0.603 -0.5¢ . Manchestir gof.zioe LI0R. 471 E-1.7%¢n el Pt
Reis {36,175 £42.B4En £0.384m 0.4 tldhan {15260 f30. 857 10,084 .25
bishs P36.560s  L84.220m £0. 280n 0.3r Rachdala 115.0788 Falk.ahis i0.%1¢n f.0p
[heshire £73.404p £89.281n  £0.697a 0.4 Salford £35.8550  f44.7224  £-0.0l¢a -
{fevelznd {67,760  £RZ.B73m £1.474n i.4p Slockport {24, 80%r £i9.526n  £-0.204n [k &p
Carnald {32,588 £39.%E0a {2970 .48 Tameside {3, 7800 £2%.02% f0.44%4s Lule
Conhyd f44,35308  £54.173m £, 5380 1.0p Tredferd £, 834 f24.40in  £-lh2ETn =M bp
irbyshirs {73607 £39.720a £1.2458 ft.Br Higan {ET . 00T, £33, 066 £, &4 {.1p
fea.8078 I83i.01% {1,845 i.1p Krnowskay {25, 754n 29,554z £, [40n =30
139,370 £47.6%%n £l 160s 0.2e Liverpanl {5 biln {103 150m {0.{%4n .3
T S L T £0.747a 0.7 St Helags f1f.3%60 .58 6% 2.0p
i iy f43.1Ma  £38. 707 £l 8Tha [}.8n Sed Lin £3E.781n Lalivarle 3 -1, 5p
Essey f108.458a £130.63% fh.240m f.ip Hirral f24.517Ta o £31.42%n {1.2¢
Elewes {36,567  £44.0% £-0.33Ta -0,4p Barnglay £2E. 280n Le7. 204 .32
sk EH0.00ds L1235, 75 £3.53 s a3 Boncaster {28, bbdn £35, 14 [.58
L & {43,247 51705 £-0.3%e =, s Rokherhan 25 059 {15, g z.3¢
B s {76.62%  LB6.694m  {-5.214n 3.0 Sheffield {3, 030 £63, 45Ln =B, 3
{9.206s [110.173n £0.423m 3 GCatashead £17.540s  f17.485 1.5¢
b Birhi £1.7053n 5. 5960m 16,747 1.2p Hewcastln 32,5520 39,22 1n 1, 7p
Eeal L2977 131,919 £-3.57% =1.5¢ i Trneside f21.56%0 £ik.01la .2
rif £131.5%n £161.505 {3.400R 1.4p & Trneside {87 h0%n £27.4518 1.7r
Leies £73.680n 89,1178 {0.31Zn 0.2 Sgnderland £3.9350  £28.764 0.Er
bince £45.8308  £96.006n  £1.23n 1,3 Birminshas £137.09%  £156.9210 -1.00¢
Al lalt fif15ta  £61.004m £0. 783m 0. Gs Covanpiry £34, 4650 fa0. 9508 ~[0.8r
f"* ' {3r.43in  T47.30% f-0.007s =U.LF Dudley £15.060n L2254 f.b7
'f°51 fit.Mis [31.B4s £0. 495 0.9 Sandwell £33, 4030 £40.%530a 0.7
 Torss [54.241s  £65.657m  £0.440m 0.4 Solihul] £1i.436n  [17.3628  £0.0i0a -
behls Liol.8bén [123.413n  £0.970n b Halsall fet.1idn 31479 ED.090s D.be
:f? {33,604 I480.415n  £-0.313n =f, 37 Holver!ton £3i.1%4n £a8. 064 fi,02%1a 158
o B30T £37.5400 £0. Dbba 0.dr Bradiord £32. 0150 £is.26% 1. 74%n 2.l
T20.49%:  £33.363e L i Tm 1.9¢ Lalderdale - £ 418n FRE 479 fl.1537n .42
7. 504 £%.44a £1.610m Lole Kirklees £33, 250 42,084 £0. 673 i An
J.4kks 45 100m il. 475 0.%5r Leeds £ 470n 183. 7878 £i.087n {i.Er
f92.176e  RE5.710R L3, %, {.7r Haketield fii. 425 £33.%108 £0. Y35 1obp
£32.6%% [3%.520m 0. 2558 0.3
38 Mds  £42.515m £0.727n 0.6p
f35.426a  £A2.LLm £0.044a - ENCLAMD & WALLS £5:801.000s £3:760.000e £0.1%0s 0.1
o (33,313 {40.0%% 00528 0. Enslish Non-Neb (202087200 {2:486.901a  £18.833 .4
Tﬁ‘l {32.070n £39.743m £0.223%8 0.4F Helsh Ham-Hat 12,8120 £332.996n £2. 4308 0.5¢
:xﬁu {42,196 £51.00%s £, 3028 .4 TOTAL Mon-Mef e G T30 £2:597 8900 £10.544n 0.-&r
e 125,3770  {78.860a  {£0.76ln 1.9 ;
i;1?{“ 34,0078  [45.60%9 0. 742n O.Ee Hel districts  LL7e5.58Ie £14527.104n £8.27% 0.4
bath 1, {17,562n 120,267  {-1.2030 -b.4r London £H000. 686 £1)295.0008 £-19.945 -1.0z
lsd Er** £3%.107s  L48.311m £1.3050 1.5
i [2F.201n  L[30.%3%m 0. 138n 0.2 Hon-Londen {37403 £4,505.0000  £29.1438 0.4
LB ean
ey 23010079



http://Char.se
http://Ynesi.de

PSSIELE 1960/81 NEEDS ELENENT DISTRIBUTION OPTIONS TRELE Bnesa
Estimated Tinal needs element srant and chanses
Go-5% 3rant
Esiimated final  Chanse BOSEL on TH/ED Estipaled final Ehange BO/ET aa Formy
i1lecation in reel bares llacation inreal beres
197350 1980/ Cash  FPoundase 1974780 1980781 Eash  Peondan
HEN= aneunt LI anguni %
RETROPOLITAN aient hETP POLITAN
COUNTIES Ta fr fs ] DISTRICTS fa fa fn
Aran {71.%25n LB4.D27n ~f.5p Belton feg.a87s £36.80a i
Eedfdshire f41,90ta  I51.449s 1.2¢ Bary £15.900n 8. 41:
Ferkshire H.990e Li0.918s o Kunchesier BE. 3270 E101.7&4a
Bucks 361750 042,107 - 4s fldhan £23, 205 £201, 1 70a 4
Cunhs £26.56 {43.40]s -, 5¢ Rachdnle £15.078n £30,25% I
Cheskire fiz.65%68 LB7.991e [ 4p Calfard £36,055 43.934n g
Eleyzland fET. Tihn L52.051 b.4¢ Stockeort LiE, B%n 129,103 £)
Corpwall £32.598n - {2B.677s [}, 4p Fasneside £73. 7806 fiR. 710w
Conbriz i {53.441s 0.2p Trafford L0, 65ks {140 50
Barbyshire e 2 sl {I7.007s {32.05s
fnwan oAb .3y Knowsley fI8,.Tid4m {79,330y i
Borset £-0.biGa -0 ¢ Liversenl fi3.681n L102.3%n i, 4
lurhian f-8.18k -O.tr St Helens £17.39%a £21.31%5 2
Frel Spszey £-0. 067, ={.1¢ Seflon £3t.784n £37.501n 1,41
Essex {-1.Bi4n -0.7r Hirral f35. 50 7e o
Glowcs £-1.052n -f.2n farnsley fiF. 522 o
Hamrshipe 1] £1.431n 0.5p Bencaster f28. 6630 o
b & Rarcs L=y f-1.7608 =i.20 Rotherham f24.00%z i
Herls fra.hids - £85.5250 £-6 503k -3.0s Shedfield 153038 kel
Hughorside £91.306a  L£108.93%n {-0.79h= -0, 38 Gateshead £7¢.548n [i7.375m GTr
[ of Hisht £7.79%s {%.3%n {0.076n Oedp Hewcastle £37.99%0 £38.79%
Fert £i02.57Tn Lig%.020m £-0.%7E -23r K Teneside £21.58%n £i3.728n s
Lancs 13154 Li50.50Te £1. 420 f.br & Tvneside £22. 404w 27414 [
Leics £73.881a [87.917% {-0.0%% -[1.&p Sunderland £31.59395, {38,350, -l
Lines PaS.b3Ln  [55.0108 fil. ddoe .50 Birrinshas {13209 £155.41¢m L{
Korfolk 30,158 £L0.08Z: {-0.1%%% -0.%r Coventry £34, 4650 f40. §47n T3k
Karthants £29 4318 £85. 363 £-0.8348 -0.%p Pudley f15.060n f72.011n i
k'berlind £26.910 £32.423a £0.07a C.1e Sanduail 133.4038 {40,085 ?5
N Yorks £54.241n  £64.70ta  £-0.4%%0 -4 Seliholl fi4.436s  {17.075a A
Notis {101.066a f122,0050  £-0.438e -0.% Hilsall fe6. 1140 131,295 izt
fxom £33.0084 1374360 £-1.094m -f.1¢ Wolver?ton £31.194a [37.70% o
Salor £31.477 L3708 [-0.463n -0.7¢ Bradford £2.003 43,4002 I3
Somersed L2047 134.76%n . 530 N.7e Calderdale £20. 418a Eeg 45 £- D.!??u e
Staffs {74,584 £90.0i% . 3% 0.7s Kirklees {35,750 L47. 4500 f0.1%7n L
Suffelk £35.866n  L47.24En £-0.36% -0.4r Lepds £30.470n {84, 734= 10.62% )
Surrey f52.178n  fed.471 £1.75%8 L.0¢ Wakeficeld £77.4350 £33, 4458 £, 4880 bt
Harwicks £33'F??“ £38.830a {0,451 ={.5p
| K Sussex 134764 [41.597a  -D.18%s -f.2p =
Hilts 35,4260 £41.6808  [-0.70%3a  -D.9 ENCLAND & WALES [4s801.000n £5.719.000a £-51.502 O~
Cluvd £33.31% f3%.642s  ©-0.400m -fl.6e Enslish Non-Met £2+281.720n [2:474.4678 {-22.000n l':
[y fed £32.870a £3%.213n  I-0.23%a -0.4p Helsh Non-Mek £775. 0130 £326.995a  £-1.570a 'mi
Guent £42.19¢e £30.38%w  {-D.33Ma 0.4 TOTAL Non-Hel  £2:476.732n 2,953.462a £-23.5708 O
- Gwyaedd £23.3770  118.5%38 . 433 1:le . "
- Hid Glan 54,0070 64,8820 £-0.035a - Met districts  EL263.581a 1,510,538  £-8.28m 07
: Potys {17867  £20.114s £-1.3568 ~T.30 Londen 160, toka £16255.0000 £-19.%45 g
. South Clanm £39.4070  £47.734n {i}.745n 1.1p 7
- West Glam £32,2800 £32.40%  £-0.2938 Dty Non-London 370,340 tha4se.000n  £-3185Tm DT

BOE (FLECR}

22179



http://vr.es

